

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN CENA,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:17-CV-13876-AJT-DRG

U.S. District Judge: Hon. Arthur J. Tarnow

U.S. Magistrate Judge: Hon. David R. Grand

Lisa A. Brown (P67208)
Jong-Ju Chang (P70584)
Whitley S. Granberry (P81202)
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
400 Renaissance Center
Detroit, MI 48243
(313) 568-6943
lbrown@dykema.com
jchang@dykema.com
wgranberry@dykema.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Bryan D. Hull (Fla. Bar. 20969)
BUSH ROSS, P.A.
1801 N. Highland Ave.
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 224-9255
bhull@bushross.com

Jennifer M. Grieco (P55501)
NEUMAN ANDERSON GRIECO
MCKENNEY, P.C.
Local Counsel for John Cena
401 South Old Woodward, Ste 460
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 594-5252
jgrieco@namglaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant

MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT AND TO STRIKE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....iv

CONTROLLING AND MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT5

A. Ford’s claims fail under the final, fully-integrated Sales Agreement which Ford agreed would impose any restrictions on resale of the subject vehicle...... 5

B. The prior agreement Ford relies upon shows this action must be dismissed...... 9

C. Ford’s claims for attorney’s fees and damages beyond out-of-pocket costs should be stricken. 11

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ADR N. Am., L.L.C. v. Agway, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2002)	v, 6
<i>Belle Isle Grill Corp. v. City of Detroit</i> , 256 Mich. App. 463, 666 N.W.2d 271 (2003)	v, 9
<i>Cleveland Hous. Renewal Project v. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 554, 559 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>GE Healthcare Fin. Servs. v. Cardiology & Vascular Assocs.</i> , 2006 WL 950268, at *4 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 12, 2006)	11
<i>Helwig v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 253, 256 (E.D. Mich.1995)	v, 11
<i>Hill v. Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 299 F.Supp.2d 742, 751 n. 7 (E.D.Mich.2003) ..	11
<i>Huron Tool & Eng’g Co. v. Precision Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> , 209 Mich. App. 365, 532 N.W.2d 541, 546 (1995).....	8
<i>In re Smith Trust</i> , 480 Mich. 19, 24, 745 N.W.2d 754 (2008)	5
<i>Kreipke v. Wayne State Univ.</i> , 807 F.3d 768, 774 (6th Cir. 2015) (quoting <i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426, 430 (6th Cir. 2008)).....	6
<i>Martin v. East Lansing Sch. Dist.</i> , 193 Mich. App. 166, 483 N.W.2d 656 (1992)	v, 9
<i>Odell v. Humble Oil & Ref. Co.</i> , 201 F.2d 123, 128 (10th Cir. 1953)	v, 10
<i>Rodzik v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 803, 806 (E.D. Mich. 1959) ...	v, 12
<i>Saint Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	v, 10
<i>Sanchez-Arroyo v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 407, 408 (1st Cir. 1987).....	v, 10
<i>Sellers v. O’Connell</i> , 701 F.2d 575, 578 (6th Cir. 1983).....	v, 10, 11
<i>Tyson v. Sterling Rental, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2016)	v, 8
<i>UAW-GM Human Res. Ctr. v. KSL Recreation Corp.</i> , 228 Mich. App. 486, 579 N.W.2d 411 (1998).....	v, 7

Uhl v. Komatsu Forklift Co., Ltd., 512 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2008)..... v, 8
Valhal Corp. v. Sullivan Assocs., Inc., 44 F.3d 195, 209 (3d Cir. 1995) v, 10
Van Tassel v. McDonald Corp., 159 Mich. App. 745, 750-53, 407 N.W.2d 6
(1987) 8, 9
Wolverine World Wide, Inc. v. Wolverine Can., Inc., 653 F. Supp. 2d 747, 773
(W.D. Mich. 2009) 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....2, 20, 21
